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8 August 2012 Director’s Report 

To the Ordinary Council Meeting Corporate Services Department

 

6.8 Outstanding Questions on Notice and Notices of Motion      

TRIM REFERENCE: F2012/00026 - D03035292 

MANAGER:  Lesley Crawley, Manager Corporate Governance  

AUTHOR: Monica Redmond; Councillor Services Officer  
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
Report on outstanding Questions on Notice and Notices of Motion. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council receive the report on Outstanding Questions on Notice and Notices of 
Motion. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
1  Table of Outstanding Questions on Notice and Notices of 

Motion - 8 August 2012 
Enclosure D03071558
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8 August 2012 

To the Ordinary Council Meeting Community and Recreation Services 
Department

 

7.1 Answers to Question on Notice 

TRIM REFERENCE: F2008/01134 - D03057207   

MANAGER: Maxine Kenyon, Director Community and Recreation Services 
AUTHOR: Tara Mills, Manager Sport Leisure Recreation 

7.1 Q24/12 Drainage at Killarney Vale Soccer Club 
 
The following question was asked by Councillor Matthews at the Ordinary Meeting on 13 
June 2012: 
 

“Could staff please advise when Killarney Vale Soccer Club home ground will have 
their drainage upgraded?” 

 

The sub-soil drainage works for The Entrance District Sporting and Community Centre 
(EDSACC) North is programmed for completion in the 2012/13 financial year subject to the 
availability of external funds to match Council’s revenue contribution. 
 
Works will need to commence in Spring (August/September 2012) if they are to be 
completed in 2012/13. Cricket seasonal summer users will be accommodated at alternative 
sportsgrounds if funds for the project are secured and works are undertaken on time. 
 
The estimated cost of the sub-soil drainage works is $180,000.00. Council has $100,000.00 
allocated in its 2012/13 budget in anticipation of gaining the additional funds through external 
sources. At this stage there are no available grants where sub-soil drainage fits the eligibility 
criteria. The Sport and Recreation Grants are coming up and we will be applying for them as 
soon as they are announced.  
 
Alternatively, Council has had discussions with Killarney Vale District Soccer Club, the winter 
seasonal users of EDSACC North, to establish if we are able to build a funding partnership to 
complete these works in 2012/13. The club is currently reviewing the funds that they may 
have available to contribute to the project and have a club executive meeting scheduled for 
mid July 2012 to discuss the issue. At the same time, Council continues to investigate 
alternative funding opportunities including partnering with The Entrance Cricket Club. 
 
The practice of building funding partnerships has proven successful in the past with the most 
recent being the funding partnership between Council and The Entrance Rugby League Club 
to carry out the sub-soil drainage work on EDSACC South playing fields. 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Nil. 
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8 August 2012 

To the Ordinary Council Meeting Corporate Services Department

 

7.2 Answers to Question on Notice 

TRIM REFERENCE: F2011/02504 - D03078686   

AUTHOR: Daniele Siviero, Property Development Officer 

MANAGER:  Brett Phillips, Manager Economic and Property Development 
 

7.2 Q25/12   Central Coast Mariners 
 
The following question was asked by Councillor Wynn at the Ordinary Meeting on 13 June 
2012: 
 

“Given the recent disclosure in the print media claiming the Australian Taxation Office 
is pursuing a former Director of the Central Coast Mariners for the Mariner’s $1.45m 
taxation bill and the alleged cross claim of the other Directors of the Mariners, how is 
Wyong Shire Council’s governance in relation to our $100,000 sponsorship of the 
Mariner’s by our ratepayers that gives confidence as to the expenditure of these 
monies at the running of the Mariners?” 

 

In response to the above question from Councillor Wynn, a letter was issued to the Central 
Coast Mariners on 14 June 20121 seeking clarification around a number of issues relating to 
WSC sponsorship.   

A response has been received from the Central Coast Mariners (Attachment 1) in which 
assurances have been given that WSC sponsorship is being spent in accordance with the 
funding agreement and that under no circumstance are these funds being used to support 
activities outside of the funding agreement. 

In addition the Mariners have also provided advice that taxation issue that has been reported 
in the media is being addressed in consultation with the ATO. 

In summary WSC staff are comfortable that all is in order in relation to Council’s sponsorship 
agreement with the Central Coast Mariners. 
 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
1  Central Coast Mariners Letter 18/07/12 - responding to WSC letter dated 

14/06/12 re:outstanding ATO liability and Sponsorship funding 
(Confidential enclosure distributed under separate cover) -  

 D03079036
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8 August 2012 

To the Ordinary Council Meeting Councillor

 

8.1 Notice of Motion - Utility Bill Shock Support      

TRIM REFERENCE: F2004/06891 - D03078309 

AUTHOR: Doug Eaton; Councillor  
 

Councillors Eaton and Best have given notice that at the Ordinary Council Meeting to be held 
on 8 August 2012 he will move the following Motion: 
 
 

“1 That Council note the significant increases in electricity and utility bills which are 
causing severe financial and emotional stress on the Shire’s residents. 

 
 2 That Council request the General Manager to liaise with recognised financial and 

social counselling services with a view to providing counselling advice services 
within Council’s Civic Centres and major libraries to assist residents in coping 
with these imposts and impacts. 

 
 3 That Council request the General Manager to report on the offers and availability 

of counselling services, as outlined in paragraph 2 above, and the cost, if any, to 
Council.” 

 
 

RESOURCES  
 
Negotiations with various service providers to identify further arrangements may take some 
time due to existing programming requirements for both the services and in Council facilities. 
  
ADDITIONAL NOTES 
 
Free community services provided by financial and social counsellors working in not-for-profit 
organisations are already provided in nine Council community centres. Council has also 
recently funded St Vincent de Paul to trial a No Interest Loan (NIL) Scheme in Wyong. 
  
In addition, there are also 11 other providers offering these services outside Council 
community centres across the Shire. 
 
 
 

 



 

- 217 - 

8 August 2012 

To the Ordinary Council Meeting Councillor

 

8.2 Notice of Motion - Re-evaluation of Strategic Direction in Shire's 
North      

TRIM REFERENCE: F2004/07706 - D03080705 

AUTHOR: Greg Best; Councillor  
 

Councillor Best has given notice that at the Ordinary Council Meeting to be held on 8 August 
2012 he will move the following Motion: 
 
 

 “1  That Council note the significant contribution our Community Precinct 
Committees make as a conduit between Council and the local community. 

 
 2 That Council seek, as an advocate on behalf of the local community of our 

Shire's north, timely responses to the key issues contained in the attached joint 
Precinct Committee submission. 

 
 3  That Council call for a meeting of key stake holders, Community, Government, 

land owners and relevant Departments, to discuss the strategic future of this 
massive 780 hectare site that has the potential to profoundly impact Council's 
developed northern regions strategic plan / LEP. 

 
 4  That Council also seek direction from stakeholders on issues around site 

contamination and environmental assets with a prospect of rehabilitation such as 
Lake Colongra and various former natural overland flow paths.” 

 

RESOURCES  
 
The implementation of this NOM will be undertaken by existing staff within the Environment 
and Planning Services Department. It is not envisaged that any additional resources would 
be required. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 

1  Northern Area Precinct Forum  D03080707 
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8 August 2012 

To the Ordinary Council Meeting Councillor

 

8.3 Notice of Motion - RV Friendly Town - Trial in the North of the Wyong 
Shire      

TRIM REFERENCE: F2004/07706 - D03080762 

AUTHOR: Doug Vincent; Councillor  
 

Councillor Vincent has notice that at the Ordinary Council Meeting to be held on 8 August 
2012 he will move the following Motion: 
 
 

“1 That Council support the Northern Lakes Regional Chamber of Commerce in its 
endeavours to pilot the “RV Friendly Town” concept in the North of the Wyong 
Shire. 

 
2 That Council investigate options for installing two RV dump sites in the North of 

the Shire in consultation and conjunction with the Northern Lakes Regional 
Business Chamber and the Northern Lakes Disability Tourism Precinct 
Committee.  

 
3 That Council prepare a report detailing two feasible RV dump sites in the North of 

the Shire for piloting and trialling the RV Friendly Town concept, with one dump 
site being predominantly a “disability friendly” dump site.” 

 
 

RESOURCES  
 
The implementation of this NOM will be undertaken by existing staff within the Infrastructure 
Management Department. It is not envisaged that any additional resources would be 
required. 
 
COUNCILLORS NOTE 
 
The motion seeks to identify the general attitude of the Council as RV Friendly Town 

advocates. 
 If the initiative, by the Northern Lakes Regional Business Chamber and Council, is 

successful it would mean a whole new era of tourism for the Wyong Shire. 
The Campervan and Motor home segment is the fastest growing segment of the 

tourism industry in Australia. The industry is estimated to be worth $10 billion dollars 
annually. 

The potential benefits for the Wyong Shire would be considerable in economic 
outcomes, even if the initiative only captured 1% of the market. 

The “Grey Nomads” group continues to grow and it is seen as a ‘business’ that a 
progressive town should consider for the benefit of business and tourism. 

The Campervan and Motor home Club of Australia (CMCA) outlines what an RV 
Friendly Town is and a town can qualify for this accreditation. 

The CMCA would need to assess and recognise the Community Dump Points located 
within the Shire. 

The CMCA has established a scheme for the verification of recreational vehicles 
which complies with the requirements of the “Leave No Trace Self Containment Code 
of Conduct”. 
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
Self-Contained RV Tourist Economic Benefits @ 

http://www.cmca.net.au/pages/about/government/index.php 
The Self-Contained RV Tourist @ 

http://www.cmca.net.au/pages/about/government/documents/SelfContainedTraveller.
pdf  

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Nil. 
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8 August 2012 

To the Ordinary Council Meeting Councillor

 

8.4 Notice of Motion - Wyong Shire Community Purchasing Scheme      

TRIM REFERENCE: F2010/00500 - D03080765 

AUTHOR: Greg Best; Councillor  
 

Councillor Best has given notice that at the Ordinary Council Meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 8 August 2012 he will move the following motion: 
 
 

“1      That Council note with concern the significant socio-economic disadvantage this 
community faces, that was highlighted in the recent national census. 

 
2       That Council seek to assist its community through broadening Council service 

delivery, with the implementation of a group/collective purchasing of services 
scheme. 

 
3       That, subject to resolution 4, Council trial the scheme in the area of energy 

purchase in response to the escalating price of power, partially due to the carbon 
tax and in light of other highly successful energy purchase schemes run by 
various media outlets. 

 
4       That Council direct the General Manager to provide an indicative & conceptual 

report which outlines benefits, structural issues, resources, and possible revenues 
that may result in the scheme becoming cost neutral. 

 
5       That Council consult with its Community Precinct Committees to evaluate the 

interest of any proposed system.” 
 
 

RESOURCES  
 
The implementation of this NOM will be undertaken by existing staff within the Community 
and Recreation Services Department. It is not envisaged that any additional resources would 
be required. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Nil. 
 

     
 


